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1. Executive Summary  
 

1.1 Evolution of Adani Energy Solutions Limited (“AESL”) 
 

Adani Energy Solutions Limited (AESL) is India’s largest private integrated energy 

service provider, pioneering transformative solutions across the nation's dynamic 

energy spectrum. From transmission to retail electricity distribution, smart metering, 

cooling solutions and energy-as-a-service, AESL’s portfolio spans various facets of the 

energy domain.AESL is the country’s largest private transmission company with 26,705 

circuit kilometers (“ckm”) of transmission lines across various states in India (As of 

September 30, 2025), of which 19,642 ckms of were fully operational and another 7,063 

ckms of transmission lines are under construction. AESL has total 97,236 megavolt-

ampere (“MVA”) of power transformation capacity under its transmission business. 

AESL’s Distribution business served over 3.25+ million households (representing 

approximately 13 million distribution customers) of AEML and 109 industrial customers 

of MPSEZ Utilities Limited (“MUL”), as of September 30, 2025.  

AESL is also ramping up its smart metering business and have entered into nine 

contracts totalling 24.6 million smart meters, as of September 30, 2025. The scope 

includes providing end-to-end smart metering services from development, operation 

and maintenance of smart meters, where all consumers points, distribution points and 

feeders will be smart metered to enable complete energy accounting with no manual 

intervention. The Company will  implement the Smart Metering Project on Design-Build-

Finance-Own-Operate-Transfer (DBFOOT) basis. 

The transmission networks are consistently operating at more than 99.7% availability 

(FY25– 99.7%). Our power transmission business in India focuses on the execution of 

new transmission systems under licensing from central and state electricity bodies, and 

Operations and Maintenance (O&M) of existing assets through outsourced partners. 

In FY19, AESL forayed into the retail electricity distribution space with the acquisition 

of Mumbai’s Power Generation, Transmission and Distribution (GTD) business license.  

Today, Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited (AEML) caters to over 13 Million+ consumers in 

the Mumbai suburbs and Mira-Bhayander Municipal Corporation in the Thane district 

with a distribution network spanning over 400 Sq. km. The distribution business 

maintained supply reliability at 99.99% along with collection efficiency in Distribution 

business was more than 100%. Further added MPSEZ Utilities Limited (MUL) asset 
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facilitating distribution of electricity in Mundra SEZ area (85 Sq.Km) as a distribution 

licensee. With robust industrial and commercial demand, the units sold in MUL 

increased by 44% YoY to 948 million unit’s vs 658 million units last year. 

AESL entered the smart metering business and was awarded 9 contracts with total size 

of 24.6 million Smart Meters till September’2025.The smart metering projects were 

awarded to us under the Tariff based competitive bidding mechanism. The scope 

includes providing end-to-end smart metering services from development, operation 

and maintenance of smart meters, where all consumers points, distribution points and 

feeders will be smart metered to enable complete energy accounting with no manual 

intervention. The Company shall implement the Smart Metering Project on Design-

Build-Finance-Own-Operate-Transfer (DBFOOT) basis.  

AESL on 5th August 2024 successfully completed its INR 83.73 bn (USD 1 billion) 

Qualified Institutional Placement (“QIP”), the largest in India's power sector. This 

milestone underscores AESL’s prominent position as a leader in India's energy transition 

solutions and highlights investors’ confidence in the country's power sector outlook. 

This QIP marks AESL’s first equity raise in the capital market since its demerger and 

listing from Adani Enterprises Limited (“AEL”) in July 2015.  

During the first half of FY26, the company commissioned three transmission projects – 

Khavda Phase II Part-A, Khavda Pooling Station - 1 (KPS-1) and Sangod transmission. In 

smart meters business, installed 42.4 lakh new meters this year, thereby reaching a total 

mark of 73.7 lakh installed meters. On track to surpass 1 crore cumulative smart meters 

by the end of FY26. AEML Mumbai has repurchased US$ 44.66 million worth of bonds 

outstanding from US$ 300 million ADANEM 3.867% bond due 2031. This is in line with 

our plan to continue to reduce the cost of capital and enhance the average debt 

maturity, which is ~7.5 years for the company. 

With recent wins, the company’s aggregate transmission under construction pipeline 

stands at Rs 60,004 crore and smart metering orderbook of 2.46 crore meters with a 

revenue potential of Rs 29,519 crore. The near-term tendering pipeline in the 

transmission sector is solid at ~Rs 96,000 crore. Whereas the countrywide market 

opportunity in smart metering remains robust at 104 million meters. 

We are poised to tap the addresses the vast headroom in India’s transmission sector, 

with the objective to possess 30,000 ckm transmission assets and our mission is to 

deliver affordable, reliable, and sustainable power with the highest standards of service 
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quality and a strong focus on consumer needs, in the retail distribution business. 

Aligned with our business focus, we have developed the expertise in our people to 

create modern transmission assets for the nation, backed by efficient O&M support. 

Overall ESG framework is embedded as core business objective and committed to 

sustainable value-creation for all stakeholders coupled with strong governance and 

disclosures framework. 
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AESL business model as on 30th September’25: 

 

Bn: Billion | Mn: Million | RAB: Regulated Asset Base | Cr: Crores | sq km: Square Kilometers | C&I: Commercial and Industrial | O&M: 
Operations and Maintenance | DBFOOT: Design, Build, Finance, Own, Operate, Transfer | AEML: Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited | SM: 
Smartmeter |MUL: MPSEZ Utilities Limited | USD/INR: Q2FY26 –88.7923 

 

AESL’s Growth Story: 

In our continuous growth phase, the financial metrices has always been in the 
disciplined level. AESL, from its inception stage has been maintaining a high EBITDA 
performance with more than 90% margin in Transmission Business and more than 18% 
margin in Distribution business. AESL achieved 18.9% CAGR growth from FY18 to FY25 
world class margin. 
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AESL’s 
journey over 
the years 
 

 

 

 

  

2006 
■ Developed the 220KV 

transmission line for Mundra 
Thermal Power Station 

2009 
■ Commissioned the first 400 
kV transmission line (Mundra- 
Dehgam transmission line) 

2010 
■ Commissioned FSC (Fixed 
series capacitor) at Sami S/S 
to support the evacuation 
system 

2011 
■ Commissioned the 400KV 
Mahendragarh-Bhiwani 
transmission line 

■ Commissioned the 400KV 
Mahendragarh-Dhanoda 
transmission line 

2012 
■ Commissioned first HVDC 
transmission line (+ 500 
KV Mundra-Mahendragarh 
transmission line) 

■ Commissioned 400 kV 
Tiroda-Warora transmission 
line 

■ Completed of 400KV Kawai- 
Chhabra transmission line as 
an EPC contract 

2013 
■ Conversion of Mundra 
system into ISTS (Inter-state 
transmission system) as a 
license company 

2014 
■ Commissioned the first 765 
kV transmission line (Tiroda- 
Aurangabad transmission line) 

2015 
■ De-merger of Adani 
Transmission Limited (AESL) 
from Adani Enterprises Limited 
(AEL) 

■ Listing of AESL on the BSE 
and NSE Stock Exchanges 

■ Received award of STL (Sipat 
Transmission Ltd.), RRWTL 
(Raipur-Rajnandgaon-Warora 
Transmission Ltd.) and CWRTL 
Chhattisgarh-WR Transmission 
Ltd. projects 

2016 
■ Received award of the ATRL 
project 

■ Received award of NKTL 
(North Karanpura Transco 
Ltd.) project 

■ Acquisition of GMR assets 
(MTSCL (Maru Transmission 
Service Company Limited) and 
ATSCL (Aravali Transmission 
Service Company Ltd.)) 

■ Completion of 400KV 
Mundra-Zerda transmission 
line as an EPC contract 
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AESL’s journey 
over the years 
 

2017 
■ Received award of Public- 
Private Partnership (PPP) 8, 9 
and 10 projects 

■ Acquisition of Reliance 
Infrastructure Limited’s assets 
(WTGL (Western Transmission 
(Gujarat Ltd.) and WTPL 
(Western Transmission Power 
Ltd.)) 

2018 
■ Received award of 
FBTL (Fatehgarh-Bhadla 
Transmission Limited), GTL 
(Ghatampur Transmission 
Limited) and OCBTL (Obra-C 
Badaun Transmission Limited) 
project 

■ Acquisition of Reliance 
Infrastructure Limited’s Power 
Generation, Transmission 
& Distribution Business in 
Mumbai 

■ Commissioned ATRL (Adani 
Transmission (Rajasthan) Ltd.) 
Project 

2019 
■ Received award of Lol 
for KVTL (Kharghar Vikhroli 
Transmission Limited) 

■ Received award of LoI for 
LBTL (Lakadia Banaskantha 
Transco Limited) and JKTL 
(Jam Khambaliya Transco 
Limited) 

■ Received award of LoI 
for BKTL (Bikaner - Khetri 
Transmission Limited) and WTL 
(WRSS XXI (A) Transco Limited) 

■ Commissioned three intra- 
state transmission projects in 
Rajasthan - PPP 8, 9 and 10 

■ Commissioned the STL and 
RRWTL projects 

■ Acquisition of KEC asset 
(Adani Transmission Bikaner 
Sikar Private Limited) 

2020 
■ Acquisition of Alipurduar 
Transmission Limited from 
KPTL (Kalapataru Power 
Transmission Limited) 

■ Acquisition of KVTL from 
Maharashtra State Electricity 
Transmission Company Ltd 

2021 
■ Acquisition of Warora Kurnool Transmission Limited from Essel 
Infraprojects Ltd 

■ Commissioned Fatehgarh Bhadla Transmission Limited 

■ Commissioned Bikaner Khetri Transmission Limited 

■ Received Lol for MP Power Transmission Package II Limited 

■ Commissioned Ghatampur Transmission Limited (among India’s 
largest intra state transmission lines) 

■ Received Lol for Khavda Khavda-Bhuj Transmission Limited 

■ Received Lol for Karur Transmission Limited 

■ Acquisition of MUL (MPSEZ Utilities Ltd) from APSEZ 

2022 
■ Adani Transmission announced 
acquisition of Mahan Sipat Transmission 
Line from Essar Power for EV of Rs 1,913 
Cr The transaction once completed will 
add 673 ckms to AESL’s operational 
portfolio 

2023 
■ Adani Transmission Won two transmission TBCB 

projects (Khavda II A and WRSR) and two smart 
metering projects (BEST and APDCL) during the year. 

■ AESL received the 'Emerging Company of the Year 
Award 2022' at the ET Awards on Corporate Excellence 
in recognition of its growth, scale, and sustainable 
business practices 
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2024 

 
■ Received LOI for Sangod Transmission line & Khavda Phase-III Part-A & KPS - 1 (Khavda Pooling 

Station) augmentation line. 

■ Commissioned largest 765 kV Warora-Kurnool transmission line strengthening the national grid and 
facilitating the seamless flow of 4,500 MW of power between Western and Southern regions and 
bolstering the Southern region's grid for efficient integration of renewable energy sources.  

■ The 765 kV KBTL (Khavda Bhuj line), with 217 circuit kilometers, will help evacuate about 3 GW of 
renewable energy from Khavda, Gujarat. The project will help shape one of the country’s largest 
solar and wind farms.  

■ Commissioned 400 kV Kharghar-Vikhroli double circuit transmission line, establishing the first-ever 
high voltage 400 kV connection in Mumbai. This will enable an additional 1,000 MW power to be 
brought into Mumbai, thus meeting the city’s fast-growing electricity demand  

■ Completed the Karur Transmission Ltd (KTL) project by establishing the 400/230 kV, 1000 MVA 
Pooling Station and an associated transmission line in Tamil-Nadu  

■ AESL was awarded 10 projects with total size of 22.8 million Smart Meters till Mar’2024. 

2025 
■ The company has fully commissioned MP package - II transmission line during the year and 

acquired Mahan Sipat transmission line from Essar. 

■ During the year, the company won seven transmission projects. With seven new projects the total 
orderbook of 15 projects rose by 3.5x to Rs 59,936 crore from the start of the year.  

■ Joined the UNEZA, a global alliance for clean energy and renewable infrastructure development. 
The company is first in power and utilities segment in India to join the global alliance, focused on 
developing grid infrastructure for green energy evacuation.  

H1FY26 
■ The company commissioned three transmission projects – Khavda Phase II Part-A, Khavda Pooling 

Station - 1 (KPS-1) and Sangod transmission. 

■ Won WRNES Talegaon line with a project cost of Rs 1,663 Cr in 1HFY26 

■ In smart meters business, installed 42.4 lakh new meters this year, thereby reaching a total mark of 
73.7 lakh installed meters. On track to surpass 1 crore cumulative smart meters by the end of FY26 

■ AEML Mumbai has repurchased US$ 44.66 million worth of bonds outstanding from US$ 300 
million ADANEM 3.867% bond due 2031. This is in line with our plan to continue to reduce the cost 
of capital and enhance the average debt maturity, which is ~7.5 years for the company.  
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Sustainability: 

The integrated ESG framework of AESL has resulted in access to larger pool of capital 
at reduced cost resulting into a value accretive return to the stakeholders. Few recent 
Achievements and Awards are: 

 Sustainalytics ESG risk score improved to 19.9 with “Low Risk” ratings in Sept’25 
from 25.1 “Medium Risk” in Jul’25, surpassing the global electric utility industry 
average of 36.0 

 Re-certified as Zero Waste to Landfill by Intertek for 100% of its operational sites 
in transmission. This makes AESL the only company with a 100% waste diversion 
rate within the Indian transmission space. 

 CSRHUB score improved to 93% in Sept’25, well above the electric & gas utilities 
industry average score of 51% – Won Gold Award at the 34th Chapter of Quality 
Concept Convention 2025 for introducing innovative solutions for theft 
prevention and bird safety. 

 Adani Group’s Energy Network Operation Center (ENOC) responsible for remote 
monitoring and control of energy assets won the Platinum award under “Best 
LCA in Productivity Improvement” at the 9th CII National Low-Cost Automation 
Circle 2025. 

Recent Development: 

 The capex in 1HFY26 has increased by 1.36x to Rs 5,976 crore, as against Rs 
4,400 crore in 1HFY25. 

 During the first half of FY26, the company commissioned three transmission 
projects – Khavda Phase II Part-A, Khavda Pooling Station - 1 (KPS-1) and Sangod 
transmission. 

 In smart meters business, installed 42.4 lakh new meters this year, thereby 
reaching a total mark of 73.7 lakh installed meters. On track to surpass 1 crore 
cumulative smart meters by the end of FY26. 

 With recent wins, the company’s aggregate transmission under construction 
pipeline stands at Rs 60,004 crore and smart metering orderbook of 2.46 crore 
meters with a revenue potential of Rs 29,519 crore. 

 The near-term tendering pipeline in the transmission sector is solid at ~Rs 
96,000 crore. Whereas the countrywide market opportunity in smart metering 
remains robust at 104 million meters. 
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1.2 Adani Transmission Step-One Limited(“ATSOL”) Obligor Group 
 

ATSOL along-with its 2 wholly owned subsidiaries Adani Transmission (India) Limited 
(“ATIL”) and Maharashtra Eastern Grid Power Transmission Company Limited 
(“MEGPTCL”) formed an Obligor Group (“OG”). ATSOL OG group owned 4 ROA Assets as 
follows: 
 
Sr.no Asset Name Regulator License End Date 

1 Mundra-Mohindergarh (HVDC Line) CERC July’63 
2 Mundra-Sami-Dehgam Line CERC July’63 
3 Tiroda-Warora Line MERC July’59 
4 Tiroda-Aurangabad Line MERC Sep’60 

 
As per the Electricity (Amendment) Rules, 2023 wherein it has been specified that 
license granted under section 14 of the act shall be deemed to be renewed unless the 
same is revoked. Relevant extract is reproduced below for easy reference. According to 
said provision the license period for the above four assets stands automatically 
extended.   
 
“ …… 
(4C) The license granted by the Appropriate Commission under section 14 of the Act 
and the deemed license under first, second and fifth proviso to said section 14 shall be 
deemed to be renewed unless the same is revoked: 
 
……” 

ATSOL OG has issued 2 international market 144A/RegS issuance as follows: 
 

1. $ 500 Mn issued in Aug-2016 having bullet maturity of 10 years maturing in 
Aug-26 

 
2. $ 500 Mn issued in Nov-2019 having amortizing structure of 16.5 years final 

maturity in May-2036 with weighted average maturity of 10.14 years. 
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1.2.1 Operation and Business Continuity:  
 
We were successful in delivering strong and consistent operational performance for the 
period ended 30-Sep-2025. 
 
Operating Performance: 
 
Operational performance of OG entities on aggregated basis is as follows: 
 

 
 
 Average Availability for all four lines is historically above 99%+.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

99.54% 99.84%
99.36% 99.67% 99.57% 99.46%

Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

ATSOL OG-Average Availability
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1.2.2 Financial Performance: 
 

The overall financial performance of the obligor group had been in line our projected 
numbers. 

The aggregated 12M trailing EBITDA for the year ended 30th September 2025 is at INR 
17,326 Mn. 

Receivable ageing profile: 

 

 

Including one month of unbilled receivables  

Received a regulatory order from Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission 
related to MEGPTCL and ATIL lines for the Maharashtra-based assets, enabling the 
realization of INR 15 Bn in past revenue gap across two years i.e. FY24 & FY25.  

0-60 days
4,218

61-90 days
530

91-120 days
496

121-180 days
898 Sep-25

0-60 days

61-90 days

91-120 days

121-180 days

>180 days

(INR Mn) 

ATSOL OG 0-60 
days 

61-90 
days 

91-120 
days 

121-180 
days 

>180 
days 

Total 
Receivables 

Sep-25 4,218 530 496 898 -    6,142 
Mar-25 4,303 513 - 863 - 5,679 

Sep-24 5,204 730 1,001 355 - 7,289 

Mar-24 4,948 504 488 601 - 6,542 
Sep-23 2,589 504 488 1,082 - 4,664 

Mar-23 3,030 526 - 681 - 4,237 

Sep-22 3,649 1,397 822 15 - 5,883 
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1.3 Summary of Key Covenants 
 

The Obligor Group (as “OG”) on aggregate basis has constantly achieved financial 
performance. 
 
1) Covenant Summary:  

Summary of the covenant   
Particulars Mar-25 Sep-25 

Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR)  
(Refer Annexure-1) 1.88 1.89 

FFO / Net Debt (Refer Annexure- 2) 13.02% 13.50% 

FFO Cash Interest (Refer Annexure- 3) 2.27 2.31 
 
 

Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) 

  
 

FFO to Net debt 

  

3.20

4.07

2.47

1.72 1.81 1.88 1.89

1.20

Sep-22 Mar-23 Sep-23 Mar-24 Sep-24 Mar-25 Sep-25

19.23%
22.97%

17.55%

11.01% 12.18% 13.02% 13.50%

Sep-22 Mar-23 Sep-23 Mar-24 Sep-24 Mar-25 Sep-25
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FFO Cash Coverage 

 

Note: The covenants from March’24 are lower as compared to previous periods due to the 
carving out of Adani Energy Solutions Limited from the Obligor group. During that period, 
treasury income of AESL was being included in the FFO & EBITDA calculation as AESL was 
a part of Obligor group.  

  

2.95

4.18

3.17

2.11 2.23 2.27 2.31

Sep-22 Mar-23 Sep-23 Mar-24 Sep-24 Mar-25 Sep-25
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2. Information on Compliance Certificate and Its Workings 
 

To:  

IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited (the “Security Trustee”) 

Madison Pacific Trust Limited (the “Note Trustee”)  

Note Holders for U.S. $ 500,000,000 Senior Secured Notes Due 2026 and U.S. $ 
500,000,000 Senior Secured Notes Due 2036 

From:  

Adani Transmission Step-One Limited 

Adani Transmission (India) Limited (as Obligor) and  

Maharashtra Eastern Grid Power Transmission Limited (as Obligor) 

Dated: 20th December 2025 

Dear Sirs 

ADANI TRANSMISSION LIMITED – Common Terms Deed dated 29thJuly, 2016 (the 
"Common Terms Deed") and ADANI TRANSMISSION STEP-ONE LIMITED-AMENDED AND 
RESTATED COMMON TERMS DEED dated 4thJuly, 2022 

We refer to the Common Terms Deed and Amended and Restated Common Terms Deed. 
This is a Compliance Certificate given in respect of the Calculation Date occurring on 
September 30, 2025. Terms used in the Common Terms Deed shall have the same 
meaning in this Compliance Certificate. 

The Certificate is based on the following documents: 

1. Financial Audited Accounts of Restricted Group for 12 months period ended on 
September 30, 2025 

2. The Cash Flow Waterfall Mechanism as detailed in the Project Account Deed 

We hereby make the Operating Account Waterfall and distributable amount Calculation.  
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1. Computation of Operating Account Waterfall as per Note Trust Deed 
 

Operating Account Waterfall for the Calculation Period 

Particulars Amount 
(INR Mn) 

Source 

   

Net Revenue 19,606 Working Note 1 
Less:    
O&M Expenses & Statutory Dues (3,904) Working Note 2 
Change in Working Capital 5,314 Working Note 4 
Cash Available for Debt Servicing (A) 21,016  
   
Debt Servicing:   
Interest Servicing (6,798) Cash Flow Statement 
Principal Servicing (2,549)  
Total(B) (9,347)  
   
Interest accrued (2,903) Cash Flow Statement 
Other movements (117) Cash Flow Statement 
Distribution made during the period (8,444)  
Capex incurred (609) Cash Flow Statement 
Payment for Lease Liability including interest (56) Cash Flow Statement 
Total Adjustments (C) (12,129)  
Balance available (D) =(A+B+C) (460)  
Opening Cash balance (E) 577 Cash Flow Statement 
Cash Available for LRA and Distribution Account 
(D+E) 117  

 
 
 
Details of Cash Balance in Project Accounts as per Clause 1(C)(iii) of Schedule 3 
(Undertakings) of Common Terms Deed  

 
Details of Cash Balance in Various Projects Accounts 

Project Account Name Amount (INR Mn) Source 

Debt Service Reserve Account 999 Working Note 5 

Liquidity Reserve Account - 

No LRA is required post 
restructuring as there is no future 

capex for 6 months in ATIL, 
MEGPTCL & ATSOL. 

Other Cash and Bank Balance 1,486 Working Note 6 

Total 2,485  
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We confirm that:  

(a) in accordance with the workings set out in the attached Annexure 1, the Debt 
Service Cover Ratio for the Calculation Period ended on the relevant Calculation 
Date was 1.88:1. 

(b) Copies of the Issuers audited Aggregated Accounts in respect of the Calculation 
Period is attached.  

(c) as at the Calculation Date, the aggregate amount transferred to our Distributions 
Account in accordance with the Operating Account Waterfall is Nil. 

(d) to the best of our knowledge having made due enquiry, no Default subsists. 
 
 

2. Summary of the Covenant 
 

Summary of the covenant   

Particulars Mar-23 Sep-23 Mar-24 Sep-24 Mar-25 Sep-25 

Debt Service Coverage Ratio 
(DSCR) (Refer Annxure-1) 

4.07 2.47 1.72 1.81 1.88 1.89 

FFO / Net Debt  
(Refer Annexure - 2) 

22.97% 17.55% 11.01% 12.18% 13.02% 13.50% 

FFO Cash Interest  
(Refer Annexure - 3) 4.18 3.17 2.11 2.23 2.27 2.31 

 

Note: The covenants from March’24 are lower as compared to previous periods due to the 
carving out of Adani Energy Solutions Limited from the Obligor group. During that period, 
treasury income of AESL was being included in the FFO & EBITDA calculation as AESL was 
a part of Obligor group. Henceforth, the covenants will maintain consistency. 

 
 

3. Financial Matrix 
 

A.1 Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) 

 

 

3.20

4.07

2.47

1.72 1.81 1.88 1.89

1.20

Sep-22 Mar-23 Sep-23 Mar-24 Sep-24 Mar-25 Sep-25
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A.3 FFO Cash Coverage 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

19.23%
22.97%

17.55%

11.01% 12.18% 13.02% 13.50%

Sep-22 Mar-23 Sep-23 Mar-24 Sep-24 Mar-25 Sep-25

2.95

4.18

3.17

2.11 2.23 2.27 2.31

Sep-22 Mar-23 Sep-23 Mar-24 Sep-24 Mar-25 Sep-25

A.2 FFO to Net debt 
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4. Operational Performance (Availability)  
B.1 ATIL Average Availability 
B.1 ATIL Average Availability 

 
 

Note : ATIL consist of three lines – Mundra-Mohindargharh (HVDC), Mundra Dehgam 
(HVAC) and Tiroda-Warora (AC). Above table depicts average combined availability. 
Below are average availability of individual lines. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

99.17%
99.85%

98.92%
99.40% 99.53% 99.41%

Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

ATIL-Average Availability

  HVDC (M-M) HVAC (MSD) AC (T-W) Overall 
Average Period Average Normative Average Normative Average Normative 

Q1FY25 97.93% 96.00% 99.97% 98.50% 99.62% 99.00% 99.17% 
Q2FY25 99.57% 96.00% 99.97% 98.50% 100.00% 99.00% 99.85% 
Q3FY25 97.70% 96.00% 99.82% 98.50% 99.23% 99.00% 98.92% 
Q4FY25 99.52% 96.00% 99.72% 98.50% 98.96% 99.00% 99.40% 
Q1FY26 99.86% 96.00% 99.83% 98.50% 98.92% 99.00% 99.53% 
Q2FY26 98.54% 96.00% 99.78% 98.50% 99.91% 99.00% 99.41% 
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B.2 MEGPTCL Availability 

 

 Availability is historically above 99.5%. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

99.91% 99.83% 99.80% 99.95% 99.61% 99.50%

Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

MEGPTCL-Average Availability

MEGPTCL (T-A) 
Period Average Normative 
Q1FY25 99.91% 99.00% 
Q2FY25 99.83% 99.00% 
Q3FY25 99.80% 99.00% 
Q4FY25 99.95% 99.00% 
Q1FY26 99.61% 99.00% 
Q2FY26 99.50% 99.00% 

 
Entitled to receive the Incentive Over 
and above Normative Availability in 
each line. 
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5. Receivable Ageing 
 
C.1 ATIL Receivable 

 
 

(INR Mn) 

ATIL 0-60 
days 

61-90 
days 

91-120 
days 

121-180 
days 

>180 
days 

Total 
Receivables 

Sep-25 2,213 530 496 898 - 4,137 
Mar-25 2,549 513 - 863 - 3,925 
Sep-24 2,298 730 1,001 355 - 4,384 
Mar-24 2,788 504 488 601 - 4,382 
Sep-23 1,199 504 488 1,082 - 3,274 
Mar-23 1,779 526 - 681 - 2,986 
Sep-22 2,126 635 583 15 - 3,358 

Including one month of unbilled receivables 
 
The Receivable Profile of the company is in line with management’s estimations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0-60 days
2,213

61-90 days
530

91-120 days
496

121-180 days
898

Sep-25

0-60 days

61-90 days

91-120 days

121-180 days

>180 days
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6. Annexure:1 
 

 
Computation of Debt Service Cover Ratio as per Clause 1(C)(ii) of Schedule 3 
(Undertakings) of Common Terms Deed 

 

Debt Service Cover Ratio Calculation as on 30-Sep-2025 
Calculation Period: 1-October-2024 to 30-September-2025 
Particulars Amount (INR Mn) Source 

      
Opening Cash Balance* 1,937 Working Note 12 
Combined EBITDA  17,326 Working Note 7 
Less: Tax Paid (1,606) Cash Flow Statement 
Less: RCF Interest (55) P&L Schedule 39 
Cash Flow Available for Debt 
Servicing (A) 17,602  

    

Debt Servicing:   

Interest Servicing 6,743 
Cash Flow Statement 

excluding RCF Interest 
Principal Servicing 2,549  

Total(B) 9,292  

     

DSCR (A/B) 1.89  
      

* Unencumbered Opening cash balance as on 01-10-2024 
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7. Annexure:2 
 

Covenant Calculation 
 

Fund from Operation to Net Debt Ratio (FFO/Net Debt) as on 30-September-2025 
Particulars Amount (INR Mn) Source 

      
Combined EBITDA  17,326 Working Note 7 

Less: Tax Paid (1,606) Cash Flow Statement 

Less: Interest Servicing (6,798) Cash Flow Statement 

FFO(A) 8,922  

    

Total Debt 68,589 Working Note 8 

Less: Cash and Cash Equivalents (2,485) Working Note 9 

Net Debt (B) 66,104  

FFO/Net Debt(A/B) 13.50%  
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8. Annexure:3 
 

 
Covenant Calculation 

 

Fund from Operation to Cash Interest Ratio as on 30-September-2025 
Particulars Amount (INR Mn) Source 

      
Combined EBITDA  17,326 Working Note 7 

Less: Tax Paid (1,606) Cash Flow Statement 

Less: Interest Servicing (6,798) Cash Flow Statement 

FFO(A) 8,922  

    

Interest Servicing (B) 6,798 Cash Flow Statement 

FFO Cash Interest (A+B)/(B) 2.31  
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9. Annexure:4 
 

 
Backstop Calculation 

 
Backstop Calculation as on 30-September-2025 

Particulars Amount (INR Mn) 
    
Σ EBIDTA (A) 8,210 
Σ (EBIDTA * Weighted Average Life) (D) 2,94,588 
Calculation Date (C) 30-Sept-25 
 (See Working note below for calculations)  
Weighted Average Life (WALL)= C+(D/A*365) 8-Aug-61 
   
Sweep Covenant  
Backstop Date (1 year Prior to the WALL) 8-Aug-60 

Backstop Period Start Date (10 year prior to the Backstop 
Date) 8-Aug-50 

   

Sweep Covenant i.e Senior Debt Redemption Amount 
(Applicable or Not Applicable)  

Not Applicable 

    
 
 

Working Note:                        (Amount in INR Mn) 

Company 
Σ EBIDTA 

EBIDTA as on 
30.09.2025 (A) 

License End  
Date 
(B)* 

Calculation 
date 
(C) 

Σ (EBIDTA * Weighted 
Average Life) 

(D)=(B-C/365) *A 

ATIL 3,374 13-Nov-62 30-Sep-25 1,25,330 

MEGPTCL 4,836 20-Sep-60 30-Sep-25 1,69,257 

Total 8,210   2,94,588 

 
* Note:  
As per the Electricity (Amendment) Rules, 2023 wherein it has been specified that 
license granted under section 14 of the act shall be deemed to be renewed unless the 
same is revoked. Relevant extract is reproduced below for ease of reference. According 
to said provision the license period for the above four assets stands automatically 
extended.   
 
“ …… 
(4C) The license granted by the Appropriate Commission under section 14 of the Act 
and the deemed license under first, second and fifth proviso to said section 14 shall be 
deemed to be renewed unless the same is revoked: 
……” 
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10. Annexure:5 
 

 
Working notes 
 

Working Note 1-Revenue Net off Trading Revenue 

Particulars Amount (INR Mn) Source 

Total Revenue(A) 19,615 P&L Statement 
Trading Revenue net of 
trading expenses (B) 

9 P&L Statement 

Net Revenue(A-B) 19,606 Working Note 1 
 
 

Working Note 2-O&M Expenses & Statutory Dues 

Particulars Amount (INR Mn) Source 
Employee Benefits 
Expense(A) 

948 P&L Statement 

Other Expenses(B) 1,350 P&L Statement 

Taxes Paid (C) 1,606 Cash Flow Statement 

Total (A+B+C) 3,904 Working Note 2 
 
 

Working Note 3-Increase in Working Capital Loan 

Particulars 
Amount 
(INR Mn) Source 

Working Capital Loan as on 
September,2024 

  

Secured Borrowings from Banks* 4,432 Balance Sheet Schedule 29 
Unsecured Borrowings from 
Banks - Balance Sheet Schedule 29 

Total  4,432  

    

Working Capital Loan as on 
September,2025   

Secured Borrowings from Banks 4,827 Balance Sheet Schedule 29 
Unsecured Borrowings from 
Banks - Balance Sheet Schedule 29 

Total  4,827  

    

Increase in Working Capital Loan* 395 Working Note 3 
*Secured Borrowings include Working Capital Loans after considering the 
Restructuring and Novation of the Dollar Bond 
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Working Note 4-Change in Working Capital 

Particulars Amount 
(INR Mn) Source 

(Increase) / Decrease in Operating Assets:    

Trade Receivables 5,049 Cash Flow Statement 

Other financial assets and other assets (5) Cash Flow Statement 

Inventories (118) Cash Flow Statement 
Increase / (Decrease) in Operating 
Liabilities: 

  

Trade Payables 169 Cash Flow Statement 
Other financial liabilities, other liabilities 
and provision (177) Cash Flow Statement 

Working Capital Loan 395 Working Note 3 

    

Total Changes in Working Capital 5,314 Working Note 4 
 
 
 

Working Note 5-Addition in Debt Service Reserve Account 

Particulars Amount  
(INR Mn) Source 

Debt Service Reserve Account as on 
September,24 800   

Debt Service Reserve Account as on 
September,25 999   

Addition to Debt Service Reserve Account 199 Working Note 5 
 
 
 

Working Note 6-Cash and Bank Balance 

Particulars Amount 
(INR Mn) Source 

Investments 1,368 Balance Sheet 
Schedule 7 & 14 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 117 Balance Sheet 
Schedule 16 

Other Bank balances  0 Balance Sheet 
Schedule 17 

Fixed Deposits 1,000 Balance Sheet 
Schedule 10 

Total Cash and Cash Equivalent (A) 2,485  

    

Cash and Cash Equivalent Allocation for:   

Debt Service Reserve Account(B) 999  

    

Balance Cash and Cash Equivalent(A-B) 1,486 Working Note 6 
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Working Note 7 -Combined EBITDA 

Particulars Amount (INR Mn) Source 

Profit Before Tax 5,995 P&L Statement 
Depreciation and Amortization 
Expense 

4,388 P&L Statement 

Finance Costs 6,943 P&L Statement 

EBITDA 17,326 Working Note 7 
 

 
Working Note 8-Total Debt 

Particulars Amount (INR Mn) Source 

      

USD Bonds 63,762 Working Note 10 

Other Short-term Debt 4,827 Balance Sheet 
Schedule 29 

Total Debt 68,589 Working Note 8 
 
 
Working Note 9-Cash and Cash Equivalents and Free Cash Flow from Subsidiaries 

Particulars Amount (INR Mn) Source 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,485 Working Note 6 

Free Cash Flow from subsidiaries - Working Note 11 

Total 2,485 Working Note 9 
 
 

Working Note 10-USD Bonds as per Hedge Rate 
Hedge Instrument Amount (USD Mn.) Hedge Rate Amount (INR Mn.) 

Principal only Swap/ 
Cross currency Swap 

847.50 75.23 63,762 

Total USD Debt      63,762 
 
 

Working Note 11-Free Cash Flow from subsidiaries 

Subsidiary Amount (INR Mn.) 

 Nil  
 Total  0 

 Note: Post Restructuring, ATSOL Obligor Group has no investment or other direct 
relation.   
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Working Note 12-Opening Cash Balance as on 1-October-2024 

Particulars 
Amount (INR 

Mn) Source 

      

Investments 1,233 
Based on opening of ATIL, 

MEGPTCL & ATSOL FS 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 577 Based on opening of ATIL, 
MEGPTCL & ATSOL FS 

Other Bank balances 927 
Based on opening of ATIL, 

MEGPTCL & ATSOL FS 
Total(A) 2,737  

    

Encumbered Opening cash 
balance (Balances held as Margin 
Money) (B) 

800  

    

Unencumbered Opening cash 
balance(A-B) 1,937 Working Note 12 
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